MotorRefert
Tel: 01353 66 77 88
Ely and District Cycling Club - B&T Motor Repairs

Results of the 30th “"Hardriders” 25 Mile Time Trial

11" February 2018

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules and Regulations

Event Secretary: Mr Martin Holland 01353 740833
5 Hereward Close 07840 330250
Aldreth, Ely
Cambs, CB6 3 NZ martin.holland955@gmail.com

Timekeepers: Brian Cooper and Mike Wiseman
Recorder: Anna Wiseman

Prizes
One rider, one prize except for team prize

Overall

1%t John Mulvey Cambridge University CC 57:13
2" Felix Barker Cambridge University CC 57:47
3™ Sebastian Dickson Thanet RC 57:50
Vet on Standard

1%t Mark Williams Royal Air Force CA +6:57
2" David Procter Team Velovelocity +5:21
3™ Nick Jackson Cambridge CC +3:00
Ladies

1% Lucy Charles Hoddesdon Tri Club 1:05:43
2"¢ Jess Atkinson Cambridge University CC 1:07:56
3™ Helen Gravatt London Women's Racing CC  1:14:09
u23

1%t Rob Walker Cambridge University CC 58:37
2" Toby Cowell Cambridge University CC 1:01:59
Road Bike

1%t John Swindells Iceni Velo-Duff Morgan 1:08:14

Team prize
Cambridge University CC (Mulvey, Barker, Walker) 2:57:37

This is a qualifying event for Spoco East 2016

Organiser of Spoco East: Chris Willmets 01223 234235
8 Barrowcrofts cwillmets@yahoo.co.uk
Histon www.team-cambridge.co.uk/spocoeast/
Cambridge

CB24 SEU


mailto:martin.holland955@gmail.com
cwillmets@yahoo.co.uk
http://www.team-cambridge.co.uk/spocoeast/
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Cambridge University CC
Cambridge University CC
Thanet RC
JCA Equipe Velo

Cambridge University CC
Royal Air Force Cycling
Association

Team KTM
Hoddesdon Tri Club
Cambridge University CC
Espresso Library
Cambridge University CC
Cambridge Triathlon Club
Team Velovelocity
Cambridge Triathlon Club
Peterborough CC
South Normanton C C
Rockingham Forest Whs
Cambridge University CC
Full Gas Racing Team
Cambridge CC
Richmond CC
Hoddesdon Tri Club
Hoddesdon Tri Club

Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon

Club
North Norfolk Whs
Team Velovelocity
Cambridge University CC
CC Sudbury
Iceni Velo-Duff Morgan
Fenland Clarion CC
VC Baracchi
Team Corley Cycles
Kings Lynn CC
Cambridge University CC
Cambridge CC
Ely & District CC/B&T Motor
Repairs
Cambridge University CC
London Women's Racing CC
CC Sudbury
CC Sudbury
Cambridge University CC
Ely & District CC/B&T Motor
Repairs
Cycling Club Hackney
Ford CC

Wisbech Whs
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Senior
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Senior
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Senior
Senior
Veteran
Espoir
Senior
Veteran
Veteran
Senior

Senior

Senior
Veteran
Veteran
Espoir
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Senior
Junior
Veteran
Senior
Senior

Veteran
Espoir

Veteran
Veteran
Veteran

Espoir

Veteran
Veteran
Veteran

Veteran

Time

0:57:13
0:57:47
0:57:50
0:58:04
0:58:37

0:59:42
1:00:10
1:00:45
1:01:59
1:03:19
1:03:24

1:03:25
1:03:44
1:04:02
1:04:09
1:04:35
1:04:42
1:04:50
1:04:57
1:05:14
1:05:25
1:05:43
1:06:22

1:06:46
1:07:13
1:07:21
1:07:56
1:08:02
1:08:14
1:08:40
1:08:54
1:09:05
1:09:17
1:09:54
1:09:58

1:10:34
1:10:54
1:11:35
1:12:05
1:14:13

1:14:21

1:14:30
1:15:25

1:15:58
1:16:41

Vet Std

1:06:39

1:06:13
1:09:05

1:06:13

1:.08:14
1:08:02

1:09:05
1:07:15

1.06:13
1:06:39
1:08:52

1:08:02

1:.06:51

1:14:09
1:13:15
1:11:36

1:07:50
1:09:05

1:12:20
1:07:03

+6:57

+2:48
+5:21

+1:31

+3:00
+2:37

+1:52
-0:06

-1:49
-1:35
+0:12

-1:15

-3:43

+2:34
+1:10
-2:37

-6:40
-6:20
-3:38
-9:38
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Patrick
Andrew
Paul
Nick
Paul

Zena

Nick
Sharon
Sue
Paul

Alastair

Gabriel
Paul
Rory

Gemma
Stephanie

Mark

Sean
Luke

Peter
Aine
Jordan
Martin

Michael

Alison

Alistair

Thomas
John
Jim
Rhys
Chris
Mantas
Linda

Thomas
Melody

Pippa

Drake
Boyd
Ellerbeck
Newey
Riley
Hickman
Breeze

Palgrave

Parravani
Clifford
Rogers
Willis
Ray

Fowden
Jay
McCarron

Irvine
Hoyle

Ready

Cole
Danckert

Kerry
Cahill

Black
Holmes
Jones

Holmes

Golby

Payne

Bradbury

Hardwicke
Evans

Tye
Jancauskas
Hones

Huertas

Swiers

O'Brien

Cambridge University CC
Hub Velo
St Neots CC
Ribble Valley C&RC
Hitchin Nomads CC
Hitchin Nomads CC
Peterborough CC
Ely & District CC/B&T Motor
Repairs
CC Breckland
SheHair Racing Team
Crest CC

Wisbech Whs
Ely & District CC/B&T Motor
Repairs

Pedal Power Cycles Ipswich
Team Velovelocity

Regents Park Rouleurs
Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon
Club

Diss & District CC

Diss & District CC
Diss & District CC
Bedfordshire Road RT

Ipswich Velo

Cambridge University CC
Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon
Club
Ely & District CC/B&T Motor
Repairs

Stowmarket & District CC
Ely & District CC/B&T Motor
Repairs

Cambridge University CC
Tri-Anglia Triathlon Club

CC Sudbury

Plomesgate CC
Army Cycling Union

Plomesgate CC

CC London
Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon
Club

Up and Active
Cambridge University CC

RT PODA

Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male

Female
Male
Female
Female
Male

Male
Male
Male
Male

Female

Female

Male
Male
Male

Male

Female

Male

Male

Male

Female
Male
Male

Male

Male
Male

Male
Male

Female
Male

Female

Female

Espoir

Veteran
Veteran
Senior

Veteran
Veteran
Veteran

Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran

Veteran
Espoir
Veteran
Senior

Senior
Veteran

Veteran
Senior

Senior

Veteran

Senior
Espoir
Veteran
Veteran

Veteran
Espoir

Espoir
Veteran

Veteran

Senior

Veteran

Senior

Veteran
Senior

Espoir

Veteran

1:17:27
1:17:34
1:17:34
1:18:37
1:19:32
1:20:20
1:21:18

1:21:32
1:22:32
1:23:41
1:26:37
1:26:41

1:29:32
DNF
DNF
DNS app

DNS app
DNS

app
DNS

app
DNS app
DNS app
DNS
app
DNS app

DNS app
DNS

app
DNS

app
DNS

app
DNS app
DNS app
DNS

app
DNS

app
DNS app
DNS
app
DNS app
DNS
app
DNS app
DNS app
DNS
app

1:07:50
1:11:16

1:08:26
1:08:02
1.08:14

1:11:56
1:14:36
1:15:09
1:08:39
1:10:38

1:06:39

1:06:13

1:13:55

1:09:34

1:06:00

1:08:02

1:07:15

1:13:02

1:.07:15

1:08:26

1.08:14

1:14:38

1:14:53

-9:44
-6:18

-11:06
-12:18
-13:04

-9:36
-7:56
-8:32
-17:58
-16:03

-22:53



DNS 1:06:13

83 Simon McCartney CC London Male Veteran app
84 Ken Parsons Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon DNS 1:09:19
Club Male Veteran app
DNS 1:08:52
85 Karl Moseley Fishface Cycles RT Male Veteran app

And now the Thank You bit.

Firstly to all of you who entered & turned up to ride, we did our best with the weather.
Yes it was cold, yes it was windy, but it was sunny, & we got the event over before the
sleet showers started. So it could have been much worse, it is still February after all,
& you are “Hard Riders”

Thank you to the Time Keepers, Brian Cooper & Mick Wiseman, & Anna Wiseman for
processing the results & phoning them through to the Result board. Where Will
Shepherd did a great job of writing them up for you all to see.

Thank you to Derek Ricketts for the role of Chief Marshal & getting the many
volunteers into the right place with the right equipment. There were too many to
name here, but thank you to you all for standing out in the cold wind & making sure
that everyone found their way around the course.

Lastly, but possibly the most important for thawing out riders & marshals alike,
Sharon & Karen serving the tea & cake. I should also thank the members who baked

& donated the cakes, without these I'm sure we wouldn’t have the event we have
today.

If you enjoyed how we do things here at Ely, you may like to enter our 10 mile event
on Sunday 10™ June. Hopefully the weather will be warmer!

Also the date for next year is Sunday 10 February, tell all your friends how much fun
it is!

All the best for the coming season,

Martin Holland



