





## Ely and District Cycling Club - B&T Motor Repairs

### Results of the 30th "Hardriders" 25 Mile Time Trial

## 11th February 2018

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules and Regulations

Event Secretary: Mr Martin Holland 01353 740833

5 Hereward Close 07840 330250

Aldreth, Ely

Cambs, CB6 3 NZ martin.holland955@gmail.com

Timekeepers: Brian Cooper and Mike Wiseman

Recorder: Anna Wiseman

#### **Prizes**

One rider, one prize except for team prize

#### Overall

1 <sup>st</sup> John Mulvey 2 <sup>nd</sup> Felix Barker 3 <sup>rd</sup> Sebastian Dickson	Cambridge University CC Cambridge University CC Thanet RC	57:13 57:47 57:50
<b>Vet on Standard</b> 1 <sup>st</sup> Mark Williams 2 <sup>nd</sup> David Procter 3 <sup>rd</sup> Nick Jackson	Royal Air Force CA Team Velovelocity Cambridge CC	+6:57 +5:21 +3:00
<b>Ladies</b> 1 <sup>st</sup> Lucy Charles 2 <sup>nd</sup> Jess Atkinson 3 <sup>rd</sup> Helen Gravatt	Hoddesdon Tri Club Cambridge University CC London Women's Racing CC	1:05:43 1:07:56 1:14:09
<b>U23</b> 1 <sup>st</sup> Rob Walker 2 <sup>nd</sup> Toby Cowell	Cambridge University CC Cambridge University CC	58:37 1:01:59

Z'' Toby Cowell

**Road Bike** 

1st John Swindells Iceni Velo-Duff Morgan 1:08:14

# **Team prize**

Cambridge University CC (Mulvey, Barker, Walker) 2:57:37

### This is a qualifying event for Spoco East 2016

Organiser of Spoco East: Chris Willmets 01223 234235

> 8 Barrowcrofts cwillmets@yahoo.co.uk

Histon www.team-cambridge.co.uk/spocoeast/

Cambridge CB24 9EU

						Time	Vet Std	+/-
1	John	Mulvey	Cambridge University CC	Male	Senior	0:57:13		
2	Felix	Barker	Cambridge University CC	Male	Senior	0:57:47		
3	Sebastian	Dickson	Thanet RC	Male	Senior	0:57:50		
4	Graham	Knight	JCA Equipe Velo	Male	Senior	0:58:04		
5	Rob	Walker	Cambridge University CC	Male	Espoir	0:58:37		
6	Mark	Williams	Royal Air Force Cycling Association	Male	Veteran	0:59:42	1:06:39	+6:57
7	Kieran	Brady	Team KTM	Male	Senior	1:00:10	1.00.55	10.57
8	Reece	Barclay	Hoddesdon Tri Club	Male	Senior	1:00:45		
9	Toby	Cowell	Cambridge University CC	Male	Espoir	1:01:59		
10	John	Gull	Espresso Library	Male	Senior	1:01:33		
11	Tom	Simpson	Cambridge University CC	Male	Senior	1:03:24		
12	Ben	Redman	Cambridge Triathlon Club	Male	Veteran	1:03:25	1:06:13	+2:48
13	David	Procter	Team Velovelocity	Male	Veteran	1:03:44	1:09:05	+5:21
14	George	Macfarlane	Cambridge Triathlon Club	Male	Espoir	1:04:02	1.03.03	73.21
15	Richard	Lamb	Peterborough CC	Male	Senior	1:04:09		
16	Daniel	Ward	South Normanton C C	Male	Senior	1:04:35		
17	Paul	Beattie	Rockingham Forest Whs	Male	Veteran	1:04:42	1:06:13	+1:31
18	Jack	Brown	Cambridge University CC	Male	Espoir	1:04:50	1.00.15	1.01
19	Henry	Farrell	Full Gas Racing Team	Male	Senior	1:04:57		
20	Nick	Jackson	Cambridge CC	Male	Veteran	1:05:14	1:08:14	+3:00
21	Chris	Hopkinson	Richmond CC	Male	Veteran	1:05:25	1:08:02	+2:37
22	Lucy	Charles	Hoddesdon Tri Club	Female	Senior	1:05:43		
23	Anthony	Collier	Hoddesdon Tri Club	Male	Senior	1:06:22		
24	David	Halliday	Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club	Male	Senior	1:06:46		
25	Philip	Watkins	North Norfolk Whs	Male	Veteran	1:07:13	1:09:05	+1:52
26	Geoff	Frost	Team Velovelocity	Male	Veteran	1:07:21	1:07:15	-0:06
27	Jess	Atkinson	Cambridge University CC	Female	Espoir	1:07:56	1.07.13	0.00
28	James	Rush	CC Sudbury	Male	Veteran		1.06.13	-1:49
29	John	Swindells	Iceni Velo-Duff Morgan	Male	Veteran	1:08:14	1:06:39	-1:35
30	Chris	Shaw	Fenland Clarion CC	Male	Veteran	1:08:40	1:08:52	+0:12
31	Paul	Hayward	VC Baracchi	Male	Senior	1:08:54	1.00.52	.0.12
32	Milo	Chapman	Team Corley Cycles	Male	Junior	1:09:05		
33	lvan	Carr	Kings Lynn CC	Male	Veteran	1:09:17	1:08:02	-1:15
34	Seb	Baucutt	Cambridge University CC	Male	Senior	1:09:54	1.00.01	
35	James	Dynes	Cambridge CC	Male	Senior	1:09:58		
36	Dan	Bromilow	Ely & District CC/B&T Motor Repairs	Male	Veteran	1:10:34	1:06:51	-3:43
37	Euan	Tebbutt	Cambridge University CC	Male	Espoir	1:10:54		
38	Helen	Gravatt	London Women's Racing CC	Female	Veteran	1:11:35	1:14:09	+2:34
39	Mandy	Bunn	CC Sudbury	Female	Veteran	1:12:05	1:13:15	+1:10
40	Stewart	Kirk	CC Sudbury	Male	Veteran	1:14:13	1:11:36	-2:37
41	William	Weatherill	Cambridge University CC	Male	Espoir	1:14:21		
42	John	Manlow	Ely & District CC/B&T Motor Repairs	Male	Veteran	1:14:30	1:07:50	-6:40
43	Harry	Moore	Cycling Club Hackney	Male	Veteran	1:15:25	1:09:05	-6:20
44	Peter	Tibbitts	Ford CC	Male	Veteran	1:15:58	1:12:20	-3:38
45	Stuart	Emmett	Wisbech Whs	Male	Veteran	1:16:41	1:07:03	-9:38

46	William	Drake	Cambridge University CC	Male	Espoir	1:17:27		
47	Gary	Boyd	Hub Velo	Male	Veteran	1:17:34	1:07:50	-9:44
48	Patrick	Ellerbeck	St Neots CC	Male	Veteran	1:17:34	1:11:16	-6:18
49	Andrew	Newey	Ribble Valley C&RC	Male	Senior	1:18:37		0.10
50	Paul	Riley	Hitchin Nomads CC	Male	Veteran	1:19:32	1:08:26	-11:06
51	Nick	Hickman	Hitchin Nomads CC	Male	Veteran	1:20:20	1:08:02	-12:18
52	Paul	Breeze	Peterborough CC	Male	Veteran	1:21:18	1:08:14	-13:04
53	Zena	Palgrave	Ely & District CC/B&T Motor Repairs	Female	Veteran	1:21:32	1:11:56	-9:36
54	Nick	Parravani	CC Breckland	Male	Veteran	1:22:32	1:14:36	-7:56
55	Sharon	Clifford	SheHair Racing Team	Female	Veteran	1:23:41	1:15:09	-8:32
56	Sue	Rogers	Crest CC	Female	Veteran	1:26:37	1:08:39	-17:58
57	Paul	Willis	Wisbech Whs	Male	Veteran	1:26:41	1:10:38	-16:03
58	Alastair	Ray	Ely & District CC/B&T Motor Repairs	Male	Veteran	1:29:32	1:06:39	-22:53
57	Gabriel	Fowden	Pedal Power Cycles Ipswich	Male	Espoir	DNF		
90	Paul	Jay	Team Velovelocity	Male	Veteran	DNF	1:06:13	
7	Rory	McCarron	Regents Park Rouleurs	Male	Senior	DNS app		
9	Gemma	Irvine	Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club	Female	Senior	DNS app		
14	Stephanie	Hoyle	Diss & District CC	Female	Veteran	DNS app	1:13:55	
16	Mark	Ready	Diss & District CC	Male	Veteran	DNS app	1:09:34	
19	Sean	Cole	Diss & District CC	Male	Senior	DNS app		
20	Luke	Danckert	Bedfordshire Road RT	Male	Senior	DNS app		
27	Peter	Kerry	Ipswich Velo	Male	Veteran	DNS app	1:06:00	
29	Aine	Cahill	Cambridge University CC Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon	Female	Senior	DNS app		
33	Jordan	Black	Club Ely & District CC/B&T Motor	Male	Espoir	DNS app DNS		
36	Martin	Holmes	Repairs	Male	Veteran	app DNS	1:08:02	
43	Michael	Jones	Stowmarket & District CC Ely & District CC/B&T Motor	Male	Veteran	app DNS	1:07:15	
44	Alison	Holmes	Repairs	Female	Veteran	арр	1:13:02	
46	Alistair	Golby	Cambridge University CC	Male	Espoir	DNS app		
49	Thomas	Payne	Tri-Anglia Triathlon Club	Male	Espoir	DNS app		
51	John	Bradbury	CC Sudbury	Male	Veteran	DNS app	1:07:15	
52	Jim	Hardwicke	Plomesgate CC	Male	Veteran	DNS app	1:08:26	
54	Rhys	Evans	Army Cycling Union	Male	Senior	DNS app		
55	Chris	Tye	Plomesgate CC	Male	Veteran	арр	1:08:14	
56	Mantas	Jancauskas	CC London	Male	Senior	DNS app		
59	Linda	Hones	Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club	Female	Veteran	DNS app	1:14:38	
64	Thomas	Huertas	Up and Active	Male	Senior	DNS app		
69	Melody	Swiers	Cambridge University CC	Female	Espoir	DNS app		
79	Pippa	O'Brien	RT PODA	Female	Veteran	DNS app	1:14:53	

83 Simon	McCartney				DNS	1:06:13	
		CC London	Male	Veteran	арр		
84 Ken	Parsons	Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon			DNS	1:09:19	
		Club	Male	Veteran	арр		
85	Karl	Moselev				DNS	1:08:52
OJ Kall	ivioseley	Fishface Cycles RT	Male	Veteran	app		

And now the Thank You bit.

Firstly to all of you who entered & turned up to ride, we did our best with the weather. Yes it was cold, yes it was windy, but it was sunny, & we got the event over before the sleet showers started. So it could have been much worse, it is still February after all, & you are "Hard Riders"

Thank you to the Time Keepers, Brian Cooper & Mick Wiseman, & Anna Wiseman for processing the results & phoning them through to the Result board. Where Will Shepherd did a great job of writing them up for you all to see.

Thank you to Derek Ricketts for the role of Chief Marshal & getting the many volunteers into the right place with the right equipment. There were too many to name here, but thank you to you all for standing out in the cold wind & making sure that everyone found their way around the course.

Lastly, but possibly the most important for thawing out riders & marshals alike, Sharon & Karen serving the tea & cake. I should also thank the members who baked & donated the cakes, without these I'm sure we wouldn't have the event we have today.

If you enjoyed how we do things here at Ely, you may like to enter our 10 mile event on Sunday 10<sup>th</sup> June. Hopefully the weather will be warmer!

Also the date for next year is Sunday 10<sup>th</sup> February, tell all your friends how much fun it is!

All the best for the coming season,

Martin Holland